

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 16-1118

WALKER BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC.,

APPELLANT,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

WILLIAM J. SCHER
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Jurisdiction	1
Question Presented.....	1
Statutes and Regulations	3
Counterstatement.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Walker’s Construction Permit.....	5
C. The Incentive Auction Order.....	7
D. The Proceedings Below.....	9
1. The Bureau Ruling	9
2. The <i>Order</i> Under Review.....	11
E. Subsequent Developments	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
Standard of Review	15
Argument.....	16
I. The FCC Reasonably Determined that Walker’s Construction Permit Was Automatically Forfeited in 2009 and, Therefore, That Walker’s Station Was Ineligible for the Incentive Auction.....	16
II. The FCC Did Not Implicitly Waive the Automatic Forfeiture Rule	23
III. There Was No Basis for Waiver of the Automatic Forfeiture Rule Under the FCC’s Rules.....	28

IV. Walker’s Disparate Treatment Argument Suffers from
Threshold Defects, and the FCC Did Not Treat Walker
Differently Than Similarly Situated Parties.....30

Conclusion.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>21st Century Telesis Joint Venture v. FCC</i> , 318 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 743 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 31
<i>Eagle B’casting Group, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Fidelity Tel., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 515 F.2d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>General Carbon Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 860 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 23
<i>Hall v. FCC</i> , 237 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1956).....	32
<i>Miami MDS Co. v. FCC</i> , 14 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Morris Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 26, 27, 30
<i>Mountain Solutions, Ltd., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 197 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Assoc. for Better B’casting v. FCC</i> , 830 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Nat’l Science and Technology Found. v. FCC</i> , 397 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>National Ass’n of B’casters v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (2015)	7
<i>United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 465 F.2d 519 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	31

<i>United States Telecom. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 2016 WL 3251234 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2016)	16
<i>Wentronics, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.2d 782 (1964)	30
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review - Streamlining Mass Media Applications, Rules, and Processes</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 17525 (1999)	4, 28, 29, 33
<i>1998 Biennial Regulatory Review – Streamlining of Mass Media Applications, Rules, and Processes</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 23056 (1998), recon. granted in part and denied in part, 14 FCC Rcd 17525 (1999).....	4
<i>Advanced Television Broadcast Systems and Their Impact Upon the Existing Television Broadcast Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 14588 (1997)	32
<i>Aerco B’casting Corp.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 24417 (2003)	20
<i>Clear Channel B’casting Licenses, Inc.</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 7153 (2011)	18
* <i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 6567 (2014), <i>pets. for review denied</i> , <i>National Ass’n of B’casters v. FCC</i> , 789 F.3d 165 (2015).	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 21, 22, 23, 25, 32
<i>Payment Methods and Procedures for Fiscal Year 2015 Regulatory Fees</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 9941 (2015).....	27
<i>Royce Int’l B’casting Co.</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 9010 (2008)	4
* <i>Tango Radio, LLC</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 10564 (2015)	17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Timothy C. Cutforth</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 13066 (2014).....	17
<i>WFTV-TV Holdings, Inc.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 20056 (Med. Bur. 2003).....	31
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 301	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G)(i)	7
47 U.S.C. § 312(g).....	18

	47 U.S.C. § 319	24
	47 U.S.C. § 319(a).....	3, 21
*	47 U.S.C. § 319(b).....	3, 17, 19, 28
	47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6).....	1
	47 U.S.C. § 402(c).....	1
	47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	22
	47 U.S.C. § 405(a)(2)	18, 20
	Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, Title VI, 126 Stat. 156 (2012)	7
	47 U.S.C. § 1452	7
	REGULATIONS	
	47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1) Note	1
	47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c).....	31
	47 C.F.R. § 1.429(d).....	22
	47 C.F.R. § 1.1160(a)(1)	27
	47 C.F.R. § 1.1160(d).....	27
	47 C.F.R. § 73.687(e)(4)(ii)	5
	47 C.F.R. § 73.1015	20
	47 C.F.R. § 73.1620(a).....	5, 19
	47 C.F.R. § 73.1620(c).....	5
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3564(a)	20
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(a).....	4
	47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(b).....	4, 28, 30
*	47 C.F.R. § 73.3598(e).....	4, 17, 20, 24
	47 C.F.R. § 90.303	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Public Notice, <i>62 Applicants Qualified to Bid in the Forward Auction (Auction 1002) of the Broadcast Television Spectrum Incentive Auction; Clock Phase Bidding [of the Forward Auction Will] Begin on August 16, 2016</i> , DA 16-796 (rel. July 15 , 2016)	14
Public Notice, <i>Application Procedures for Broadcast Incentive Auction Scheduled to Begin on March 29, 2016</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 11034 (2015)	9, 11, 13, 22
Public Notice, <i>Initial Clearing Target of 126 Megahertz Set For the Broadcast Television Spectrum Incentive Auction; Bidding in the Clock Phase of the Reverse Auction (Auction 1001) Will Start on May 31, 2016</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 3863 (rel. Apr. 29, 2016).....	14
Public Notice, <i>Media Bureau Announces Incentive Auction Eligible Facilities and July 9, 2015 Deadline for Filing Pre-Auction Technical Certification Form</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 6153 (Med. Bur. 2015).....	9, 22
Public Notice, <i>Media Bureau Designates May 29, 2015 As Pre-Auction Licensing Deadline</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 393 (Med. Bur. 2015).....	8
